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(]/" GerTiER-Ryan Inc.

March 4, 1999

Mr. David B. De Witt

Tosco Marketing Company

2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400
San Ramon, California 94583

Subject: Waste Oil Underground Storage Tank Removal Report for Tosco 76
Branded Facility No. 11122, 3101 98th Avenue, Oakland, California.

Dear Mr. De Witt:

At the request of Tosco Marketing Company, Gettler-Ryan Inc. (GR) conducted a soil
investigation during the recent removal of the waste oil underground storage tank (UST) at the
subject site. The purpose was to assess the extent of petroleum impact in the soil near the former
waste oil UST. GR's scope of work included: observing removal of the former UST; collecting
soil samples from beneath the foriner waste oil UST, and from the soil stockpile; submitting soil
samples for analysis; coordinating disposal of the soil stockpile; and preparing a report of the field
activities and analytical results. Tank removal and excavation activities were performed by GR of
Dublin, California. :

SITE DESCRIPTION

The subject site is an active service station located on the southwest corner of the intersection of
98th Avenue and Las Vegas Avenue in Oakland, California (Figure 1). Aboveground facilities
consist of two service islands and a station building. Two fuel USTs share a common pit near
south side of the service islands. One new 500-gallon double-walled fiberglass waste oil UST was
installed in the same pit by GR. Pertinent site features are shown on Figure 2.

FIELD WORK

Sampling was performed in accordance with the GR Field Methods and Procedures (attached).
All soil samples collected during this investigation were submitted under chain-of-custody to
Sequoia Analytical Laboratory in Walnut Creek, California (ELAP #1271). Analytical methods
and results are summarized in Table 1. Copies of the laboratory analytical reports and chain-of-
custody records are attached. Mr. Stephen W. Craford of the City of Oakland Fire Services
Agency (COFSA) was present at the site to observe former waste oil UST removal and sample
collection.

14019903

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J + Dublin, California 94568 + (825) 551-7555



Waste Oil Tank Removal- Tosco 76 Branded Facility No. 11122, Qakland, CA
March 4, 1999

Waste Oil UST Removal and Soil Sampling

On December 3, 1998, one 280-gallon single-walled steel waste oil UST was uncovered and
removed from the site. Upon removal, the UST was visually inspected for evidence of failure. No
holes or cracks were observed in the tank. The UST was removed from the site and disposed of
by Ecology Control Industries (ECI) of Richmond, California.

Limits of the former waste oil UST pit is shown on Figure 2. Native soil beneath the former
waste oil UST consisted of silty clay. Following UST removal, gne, soil sample;-labelsd

MAEIOY: was collected from beneath the waste oil UST at a depth of approximately 10 feet
below ground surface (bgs). Soil sample location is shown on the attached Figure 2.
Groundwater was not encountered during this investigation. Approximately 25 cubic yards of soil

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

The soil samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) by
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method 5030/8010 Modified, benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) by EPA Method 8020, methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) by
EPA Method 8020, total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd) by EPA Method 3550/8015 .
Modified, Oil and Grease (0&G) by Standard Methods 5520 E&F, halogenated volatile organic
compounds (HVOCs) by EPA Method 5030/8010, semi-volatile organic compounds (SVOCs) by
EPA Method 8270, and the metals cadmium, chromium, lead, nickel, and zinec.

The analytical results for sample WOI1(10) showed non-detectable concentrations of TPHg,
BTEX, MTBE, HVOCS, and SVOCs. O&G and TPHd (reported by the laboratory as
unidentified hydrocarbons >C16) were detected in soil sample WO1(10) at a concentrations of 1.3
and 320 ppm, respectively. The composite soil sample (Comp WO) contained TPHg (reported by
the laboratory as unidentified hydrocarbons >C8) at 51 ppm, xylenes at 0.73 ppm, TPHd
(reported by the laboratory as unidentified hydrocarbons >C15) at 250 ppm, and O&G at 990
ppm. Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, MTBE, HVOQOCs, and SVOCs were all non-detctable in
sample Comp WO. Metal concentrations are summarized in Table 1.

140199.03



Waste Oil Tank Removal- Tesco 76 Branded Facility No. 11122, Oakland, CA
March 4, 1999

SOIL DISPOSAL

On January 11, 1999, Denbeste Transportation, Inc. of Windsor, California, removed the soil
stockpile from the site and transported a total of 22.54 tons of soil to the Safety-Kleen, Inc.
disposal facility in Buttonwillow, California. A copy of the soil disposal documentation is
attached.

If you have any questions please call us in Dublin at (925) 551-7555.

Sincerely,
Gettler—Ryan Inc.

Hagop Kevork
Staff Engineer
PE. C55734
FQ&
— Y15

David J. Vossler
Project Manager

Attachments: Table 1. Analytical Results
Figure 1. Vicinity Map
Figure 2. Site Plan/Sample Location Map
Soil Disposal Documentation
GR Field Methods and Procedures
Laboratory Analytical Reports and Chain-of-Custody Records

140199.03



Table 1 - Soil Chemical Analytical Data
Tosco 76 Branded Facility No. 11122
3101 98th Avenue
Oakland, California

Sample Date Sample TPHg  Benzene Toluene  Ethyl- Xylenes MTBE TPHd O&G HVOCs SVOCs
ID Collected Depth Benzene
(feet)  (ppm) (ppm) _ (ppm)  (ppm) (ppm) _ (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppb) _ (ppb)

WASTE, OIL UST PIT EXCAVATION
WOI(10) 12/3/98  10.0 ND ND ND ND ND ND 13" 320 ND ND

WASTE OIL UST PIT STOCKPILE

Comp WO 12/3/98 NA 517 ND ND ND 0.73 ND 250° 990 ND ND
Sample Date Sample Lead Chromium Nickel Zinc Cadmium
ID Collected Depth

(feet)  (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) {ppm) (ppm)

WOI(10) 12/3/98 10.0 22 710 300 110 ND
Comp WO 12/3/98 NA 85+ 240 130 60 ND
EXPLANATION: ANALYTICAL LABORATORY;
ND = none detected Sequoia Analytical ( ELAP # 1271)

NA = not applicable
ppm = parts per million
ppb = parts per billion

140199.03 Page 1 of 2



Table I - Soil Chemical Analytical Data
Tosco 76 Branded Facility No. 11122
3101 98th Avenue
Qakland, California

NOTES:

'= Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons >C16

2= Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons >C8

* = Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons >C15

* = Also analyzed for STLC lead (9.0 ppm) and TCLP lead (0.20 ppm)

ANALYTICAL METHODS:

TPHg = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline according to EPA Method 8015 Modified.
BTEX = benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes according to EPA Method 8020,

MTBE = methy! tert-butyl ether according to EPA Method 8020.

TPHd = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel according to EPA Method 8015 Modified.
0&G = Total recoverable petroleum oil according to Standard Methods 5520 E&F (Gravimetric).
HVOCs =Halogenated volatile organic compounds according to EPA Method 8010,

SVOCs = Semi-volatile organic compounds according to EPA Method 8270.

Metals = EPA Method 6010.

140199.03 Page 2 of 2
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GETTLER-RYAN INC.

FIELD METHODS AND PROCEDURES

Site Safety Plan

Field work performed by Gettler-Ryan Inc. (GR) is conducted in accordance with GR's Health
and Safety Plan and the Site Safety Plan. GR personnel! and subcontractors who perform work at
the site are briefed on the contents of these plans prior to initiating site work. The GR geologist
or engineer at the site when the work is performed acts as the Site Safety Officer. GR utilizes a
photoionization detector (PID) to monitor ambient conditions as part of the Health and Safety
Plan.

Collection of Samples

Soil samples are collected from the wall or base of the excavation with a hand-driven sampling
device fitted with a 2-inch-diameter, clean brass tube or stainless steel liner. If safety
considerations preclude collection of the samples with the drive sampler, the excavating
equipment is used to bring soil from the pit wall to the surface, where a sample tube is filled by
driving it into the soil in the excavator's bucket. After removal from the sampling device, sample
tubes are covered on both ends with teflon sheeting, capped, labeled, and place in a cooler with
blue ice for preservation. A chain-of-custody form is initiated in the field and accompanies the
selected soil samples to the analytical laboratory.

If it is necessary to collect a sample of groundwater standing in the UST pit, the sample is
collected by lowering a new, clean teflon bailer into the pit from a safe position along the pit wall.
Once filled and retrieved, the groundwater in the bailer is carefully decanted into the appropriate
containers supplied by the analytical laboratory. If required, preservative is added to the sample
bottles by the laboratory prior to delivery. The samples are then labeled and place in a cooler with
blue ice for preservation. A chain-of-custody form is initiated in the field and accompanies the
selected soil samples to the analytical laboratory.

Field Screening of Soil Samples

A PID is used to perform head-space analysis in the field for the presence of organic vapors from
soil samples. This test procedure involves placing a small amount of the soil to be screened in a
sealable plastic bag. The bag is warmed in the sun to allow organic compounds in the soil sample
to volatilize. The PID probe is inserted through the wall of the bag and into the headspace inside,
and the meter reading is recorded in the field notes. An alternative method involves placing a
plastic cap over the end of the sample tube. The PID probe is placed through a hole in the plastic
cap, and vapors with the covered tube measured. Head-space screening is performed and results
recorded as reconnaissance data only. GR does not consider field screening techniques to be
verification of the presence or absence of hydrocarbons.



Storing and Sampling of Soil Stockpiles

Excavated material is stockpiled on and covered with plastic sheeting. Stockpile samples are
collected and analyzed for disposal classification on the basis of one composite sample per 100
cubic yards of soil. Stockpile samples are composed of four discrete soil samples, each collected
from an arbitrary location on the stockpile. The four discrete samples are then composited in the
laboratory prior to analysis. Each discrete stockpile sample is collected by removing the upper 12
to 18 inches of soil, and them driving the stainless steel or brass sample tube into the stockpiled
material with a mallet or drive sampler. The sample tubes are then covered on both ends with
teflon sheeting, capped, labeled, and placed in a cooler with blue ice for preservation. A chain-of-
custody form is initiated in the field and accompanies the selected soil samples to the analytical
laboratory. Stockpiled soils are covered with plastic sheeting after completion of sampling.



Sequoia

% 6747 Sierra Court, Suite J
£ Dublin, CA 94568
; Attentlon Halg Kevork

% ERREESY: L ;
SRR AR R e R Y

680 Chesapeake Drive

404 N. Wiget Lane

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

1455 MicDowell Bhvd. North, Ste. D

Redwood City, CA 94063
‘Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834
Petaiuma, CA 94954

{650) 364-5600
(925) 988-9600
(916} 921-9600
(707) 792-1865

SRR TR R A D L R

Sample Matrix; Soil
Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020
First Sample # 812—0381

e, e T TR T L T I iy
BRI N s T b R TUIE Y Y

. Sampled:
Received:
Reported:

AT

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX / MTBE

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (925) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100
FAX (707) 792-0342

e S e L e e T e TN T DT D
& FEERMMI e T P NN PEY I £l

Reporting Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D.
ma/Kg 812-0381
WO1(10)
Purgeable i J Tl " i E ‘
Hydrocarbons 1.0 N.D. U i LE’ EE i
1QGR
Benzene 0.0050 N.D. BEC 12 9S8
GE g EK k‘{f'\w QNL
Toluene 0.0050 N.D. GENERAL CONTRACIOR
Ethyt Benzene 0.0050 N.D.
Total Xylenes 0.0050 N.D.
MTBE 0.050 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern: -
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0
Date Analyzed: 12/8/98
Instrument Identification: HP-4
Surrogate Recovery, %: a3

{QC Limits = 40-140%)

Purgeable Hydracarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected abave the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271
ULmn g
ianne Fegley
Project Manager

8120381.GET <1>




Redwood Clty, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento. CA 95834
Petaluma, CA 94954

680 Chesapeake Drive

404 N. Wiget Lane

819 Striker Avenue, Sulte 8

1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D

Sequoia
L Analytlcal

i Gett!er—Ryan Dublm T
Z 6747 Sierra Court, Suite J

; Dublin, CA 94568

‘; Atten on: Hang

"Bt F’ro;ect o
Sample Matrix: Soil

Analysis Method EPA 3550/8015 Mod.
i 812—0381

“Yosco #1125 Oaktand

(650) 364-9600
(925) $88-9600
(916) 921-9600
(707) 792-1865

FAX (650) 364-5233
FAX (925) 988-5673
FAX (916) 921-0100
FAX (707) 792-0342

e mpled: 'Dec 3. 1998,
Received: Dec 3, 1998/
Reported: Dec 14, 1998

TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Reporting Sampie
Analyte Limit i.D.
mag/kg 812-0381
WGO1(10)
Extractabie
Hydrocarbons 1.0 1.3
Chromatogram Pattern: Unidentified
Hydrocarbons
>C16
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0
Date Extracted: 12/4/98
Date Analyzed: 12/7/98
Instrument Identification: HP-3A

Extractable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh diesel standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

wint \517,@1&7

Jifignne Fegley
Project Manager

8120381.GET <2>
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SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233

404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598  (925) 988-9600  FAX (925) 988-9673
Analvti ] &9 Suker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916)921-9600  FAX (916) 521-0100
v aly £1CAL 455 Mcoowel it North, Ste.D  Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

R B N B A R T T I R AR R R T R e L e T BN Re R ER ORI e Iy
.. Gettler-Ryan - Dubiin Client Project iD: " Tosco #11122, Oakiand

© 6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Matrix Descript: ~ Sail
& Dublin, CA 94568 Analysis Method: SM 5520 E&F (Gravimetric)
# Attention: Haig Kevork First Sample #:  812-0381

TOTAL RECOVERABLE PETROLEUM OIiL

Sample Sample Oil & Grease Detection Limit
Number Description mg,/kg Multiplication Factor
(ppm)
812-0381 WO1(10) 320 1.0
Detection Limits: 50

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271
Wmm%

anne Fegley
Project Manager
8120381.GET <3>



S e UOi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City. CA 94063 (650) 364-9600  FAX {650) 364-9233
q 404 N. Wiget Lane Wailnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600 EAX [925) 988-9673

: 815 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (216} 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100
v Anal Y tlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342
tGettler-Ryan - Dublin " "Client Project 1D Tosco #11122, Oakland Tt “Sampled: Dé6 3.
i 6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Sample Descript:  Soil, WO1(10) Received: Dec 3,

: Dublin, CA 94568 Analysis Methad: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed:  Dec 4,
ttention: Haig Kevork Lab Number: 812-0381 Reported:  Dec 14

W g . Tk e el SIT WIS St T e 3t LT STl T ST SR SN
R R R R PN TrAmitenalis s e TR e b

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

v

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
Ha/kg Hg/kg

Bromodichloromethane...........occvicioreceeeeeeeeeennens 25 e N.D.
BrOMOFOIM......cee et ert e ae e 28 e n——— N.D.
Bromomethane. ... .. ..o e BO e N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride............coveeev e 25 . N.D.
ChiorobenZene........cceeveereiieiiieee e sarcs st e 28 N.D.
Chloroethane............ooeeiiieecicteeeeeeee s BO s N.D.
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether..........cc..oovoiioeeee B0 e N.D.
102 211eT (a7 o 11 1 o FEOURO RS RUUUNU R URUR U 2B s N.D.
Chloromethane........o.oceeecir et BO e N.D,
Dibromochloromethane......oevcvvceveiieeeee e, 25 e N.D.
1,2-Dichlorohenzene... ... e 25 N.D.
1,3-DichlorobenNZeNe........o ettt r e 25 e N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene.........co e, 25 e N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethane..........oooeeiiieceeeeeeeeeeev s eeseesenans 25 N.D.
1, 2-DIChIOFOBtNANG. ...ttt veer e ceaeeesnennes 25 e N.D.
1,1-Dichlorethene..... ..o er e e 25 et eaeanen oo e e anans N.D.
Cis~1,2-DichloroetNene.........ooo e eeereeeree e eeainas 25 e N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene............ccocoveevveireeeee e, 25 N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropant..........c.covccevvererereseecenecene e 25 e N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichioropropens.......eceesesceivneenseesse st 25 e N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene.........oeeeeeeeeceviviieciceeeeee. 25 vt N.D.
Methylene Chloride......ccceeee e 250 s N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachtoroethane............ooecoveecrerereresesesenans 25 e ——— N.D.
TetrachloroBthene. .....cc.eeeee e s et een s 25 s N.D.
1,1,1-Trichloroathane....... ..o cereeeeeeere e sre s s 25 N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane...........ocovcevireeeee e eeeseesieseneeens 25 e N.D.
THCHIOrOBINENG. ... ...ttt es e et eetee st ae e 25 e en s N.D.
Trichlorofluoromethane..........oocoeeveeeceeeeeeeeeeeeerra 25 e N.D.
VINYl ChIOTIR. ...ttt a e B0 e ———— N.D.

Surrogates Control Limit % % Recovery
Dibromodiflucromethane...........ccccvovveveeeeceeereeeeeeeeen, 50 150 e g2
4-BromoflUOrobENZENE. ....ovceevieeeeeeeeeeeeeer s eseerseseesasenas 50 L R 67

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection. Because rnatrix effects and/or other factors
required additional sample dilution, detection limits for this sample have been raised.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

wink

nne Fegley
Oject Manager
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i . 650) 364-9600  FAX (650) 364-9233
SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Clty, CA 94063 {650) (650)

404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925)988-9600  FAX (925) 988-9673

B19 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 54954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342
: Ge " “Client Project 1D:  Tosco #11122, Oakiand ™" 8ampled’” " "Déc '3, 1988:
£ 6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Sample Descript:  Soil, WO1{10) Received:  Dec 3, 1998:;
 Dublin, CA 94568 Analysis Method: EPA 8270 Extracted:  Dec 4, 1998
i Attention: Haig Kevork Lab Number: 812-0381 Analyzed: Dec 10, 1998
Reported: Dec 14, 1998,

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8270)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
pa/kg vg/kg

ACEnAPhRENE. ... 2,000 e N.D.
AcenaphthYIENe. ..o 2,000 s ND.
ANING. .ot en e r e seeas 2,000 e N.D.
ANTAFACENE. ... ittt e e ve e aeane 2,000 N.D.
BenZIAING. ....cooeeieeeeeee e 50,000 e N.D.
Benzoic ACI........coooerre e 10,000 N.D.
Benzo(alanthracene. ... 2,000 e, N.D.
Benzo(b)fluoranthene.......cc.oo e, 2,000 e N.D.
Benzo(k)fluoranthene. ... 2,000 e, N.D.
Benzo(g,h,iiperylent. ... ... 2,000 N.D.
BenzZo(@)PYTent.. ..ot e 2,000 e N.D.
Benzyl alcohol..... ..o, 2000 v N.D.
Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane..........cccoeveonneiievicnnecnns 2,000 e, N.D.
Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether.........cocooiiiiee 2,000 e N.D.
Bis(2-chloroisopropyl)ether........cccovceeeneneeieeecieeeas 2,000 e N.D.
Bis(2-ethythexyl)phthalate...........cocuioeeeceeieeeerern, 10,000 e N.D.
4-Bromophenyi phenyl ether..........ccooeerrvcvenrerceene 2,000 e N.D.
Butyl benzyl phthalate.........coovieveeeieec e 2,000 N.D.
4-Chloroaniling........ccoveviinnricie et v e 2,000 N.D.
2-Chioronaphthalene..........ceeeceeevieeieereeeeee e eeeaene 2,000 N.D.
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol.........cccvvvvevreeerieceeee e 2,000 N.D.
2-Chlorophenol.........cccooeecee e 2,000 v N.D.
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether.........ccoccveeeevveceiceceeeenee 2,000 e N.D.
L0 1T o = TR UU SN 2,000 e N.D.
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene.....ccvere e 2,000 e N.D.
DIDENZOTUIAN. ..ottt vevea s e anenens 2,000 e N.D.
Di-N-butyl phthalate..........ccccooiie e 10,000 e, N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzena............occveeeeec v e esessise e 2,000 s N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene............cciuee oo 2,000 s N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene..........iiveecceecineeeseiiee e 2,000 s N.D.
3,3-Dichlorobenziding.......cccocv v eeeeeeeiciireeee e 10,000 eettreeeseeeeeasnnnerernrnerroanan N.D.
2,4-Dichlorophenol..... e 2,000 e N.D.
Disthyl phthalate.......cccccooeerrrirreenee e 2,000 e, N.D.
2,4-Dimethylphenol..........co i 2,000 e N.D.
Dimethyl phthalate.........ooovcoeoenrere e 2,000 e N.D.
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol..............oooeeeeeeneeeeeeeeeeen, 10,000 e eree N.D.
2,4-DINIrOPhENOL. ...t 10,000 e N.D
2, 4-DINBrOtOIIENE. ... e 2,000 e N.D.
2,6-DiNItrotolUene.......coc et 2000 e N.D.
Di-N-octyl phthalate.........ccccomieeri s 2,000 e N.D
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL Page 10f 2
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Sequoia

v Analytlcal

:: y
{1 §747 Sierra Court, Suite J

% Dublin, CA 94568

W
s
I

£ Attention: Haig Kevork

“ Cllen

680 Chesapeake Drive Redweod City, CA 94063
404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek. CA 94598
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834

1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954

ro;ect'lD "rosce #1 122 Oakiand
Sample Descript:  Soil, WO1(10)

Analysis Method: EPA 8270

Lab Number: 812-0381

(650) 364-9600
(925) 988-9600
(916) $21-9600

(707) 792-1865

Sampled “Dec 3, ¥t
Received: Dec 3,
Extracted: Dec 4,
Analyzed: Dec 10,

R

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8270)

FAX {650) 364-9233
FAX (925) 988-9673
FAX {916) 921-0100
FAX (707) 792-0342

14,

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
vg/kg Hg/kg
FIUOraNtNBNG. ..o e 2000 s N.D.
FIUOTENE.....c.oieeee v 2000 e N.D.
Hexachlorobenzene...........cooooeoeeiveieeeeeeeeeeeeee e 2,000 s N.D.
Hexachiorobutadiene. ..o eeeere e 2000 s N.D.
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene.........c.cccocvviiniciniierceceenn, 2,000 N.D.
Hexachloroethane............cccooceeevereeeeeeee e ceesrr s 2,000 e N.D.
Indeno(1,2,3-Cd)PYrene......c.coeeeeeeeeeeeeeeereees e 2,000 N.D
Isophorone.... e eeeeeeeteatreeterastereasratreraattesiaeenaeees 2,000 e N.D
2- Methy!naphthaiene ........................................................ 2,000 s N.D.
2-Methylphenol....... ..o e 2,000 N.D.
4-Methylphenol. ... 2,000 N.D.
Naphthalene.......cccooooomeeecceeeec e, 2,000 e, N.D.
Z-NRIOANTING. coeveevee et tear e e e s 10,000 s N.D
B-NIFOaniliNe. ..o et 10,000 N.D
A-NIFOENITINE. ... et ereesarens 10,000 e N.D.
NIEFODENZENE. ......cr ettt ea st eeaer e 2,000 e N.D.
2-NItFOPNENOL.. ettt 2000 e N.D
4-NIFrOPhenOh....ccovi ettt 10,000 e, N.D
N-Nitrosodimethylamine. .........cocoeoeecrerneeeeeeeeeeereas 2,000 e, N.D
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine...........ccccocuecreeceeeeeee 2000 e N.D.
N-Nitroso-di-N-propylaming..............ocoevreeveeeveccersvesnne. 2,000 N.D.
Pentachlorophenol...........cooccovineece e 10,000 e N.D
Phenanthrene.........ccrecceeee et 2,000 e N.D.
PRENOL.... ettt e e e s saees et e eneveevemevanens 2,000 e N.D.
PN .ttt er e 2,000 e, N.D
1,2,4-Trchlorobenzene.. ... ee e 2,000 e N.D.
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol..........cccccovevrece s 10,000 N.D
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol.........ccccovervevercveceeceevees e 2,000 —— N.D
Surrogates Control Limit % % Recovery
2-FIUOIrophenOL.......ocoeueeeeeeieee et 25 121 110
PRENOIE......eeeeeeeec et en e ve e 24 1 i BC 113
Nitrobenzene-db........c.ii e, 23 120 e 116
2-FIUorobiphenyl.... ... eeeeeen s 30 115 135 *
2,4,6-Tribromophensl......co s e 19 122 e 117
4-Terphenyl-ti4. ...t 18 L5 T 126

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection. Because matrix effects and /or other factors
required additional sample dilution, detection limits for this sample have been raised.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

-

14"

JisHanne Fegley
Project Manager

Please Note:

* Surrogate recovery above control limit due to coefution.

Page2of 2
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Se quoi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Clty, CA 94063 (650} 364-5600 FAX {650) 364-9233

404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94508 (925)988-9600  FAX (925) 988-9673
An 1 3 1 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-5600 FAX {916) 921-0100
v a Y F1CAL  iss Mcbowel Biva, North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

E R O Tt T

; “Cilent Project 1D Tosco #11125, Oakland™ ™ pled: “Dee 3,
k 6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Sample Descript:  Seil, WO1(10) Received: Dec 3,

-: Dublin, CA 94568 Digested:  Dec 4,
“ Attention: Haig Kevork Lab Number: 812-0381 Analyzed: Dec 7, 19983
:  Dec 14, 1998?;@

LUFT METALS

Detection Sample

Analyte Limit Resuits

mg/kg mg/kg
Cadmilm......cocorevrrinenerseenenreceneins 0.50 N.D.
Chromium.......ccoeeeeernrnnereeeeneecnane. 0.50 710
{18 o SO 1.0 22
I\ T U 1.0 300
ZINCoecreac e ceer e rmes e sae e 1.0 110

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

UJ/\MM%
lianne Fegley

roject Manager

8120381.CGET <7>
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Se UOi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Clty. CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
q 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600  FAX (925) 988-9673
Sacramento. CA 95834 {916} 921-9600  FAX (916) 921-0100

. A 1 . 1 819 Striker Avenue, Sulte 8
v Na }’ tica 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

YT

: Gettler-Ryan~Dublin ™" " 7 "Client Project ID: Tosco #11122, Oakland

£ 6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Matrix: Solid
: Dublin, CA 94568

i Attention: Haig Kevork

QC Sample Group: 812-0381

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethyt Xylenes
Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: C. Westwater C. Westwater C. Westwater C. Westwater
MS/MSD
Batch#: 8120549 8120549 8120549 §120549
Date Prepared: 12/8/98 12/8/98 12/8/98 12/8/98
Date Analyzed: 12/8/98 12/8/98 12/8/98 12/8,/98
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4
Conc. Spiked: 0.80 mg/kg 0.80 mg/kg 080 mg/kg 2.4 mg/kg
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 104 89 93 104
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 114 98 100 113

Relative %
Difference: 8.2 9.4 7.8 7.7

LCS Batch#: 4L.CS120898 4108120898 4L.CS120898  41.CS120858
Date Prepared: 12/8/98 12/8/98 12/8/98 12/8/98
Date Analyzed: 12/8/98 12/8/¢8 - 12/8/98 12/8/98

Instrument {.D.#: HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4
LCS %
Recovery: 86 83 85 o6
% Recovery .
Control Limits: 50-150 50-150 50-150 50-150
Please Note:

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 |preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples, The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
h fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. [f
neg the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limite due to matrix
interferance, the LGS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

lianne Fegley
Project Manager
8120381.GET <8>



Se uoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
q 404 N. Wiget Lane Wainut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

1455 McDowell Bivd, North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865 FAX {707) 792-0342

W Analytical

A it 3

Gettler-Ryan - Dublin = Client Project 1D’ Tosco #17122, Oaldand e T s R

i 6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Matrix: Solid
Dublin, CA 94568

< Attention: Haig Kevork

C Sam_ple _G_r_ou : 812-0381

AT e D

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE

1,1-Dichlorc- Trichloro- Chloro- Diesel Qll & Grease
ethene ethene benzene
Method: EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA 8015M. SM 5520
Analyst: P. Kosovskaya P. Kosovskaya P. Kosovskaya K. Grubb K. Grubb
MS/MSD
Batch#: 8120329 8120329 8120329 8112072 8112072
Date Prepared: 12/3/48 12/3/98 12/3/98 12/2/98 12/3/98
Date Analyzed: 12/3/98 12/3/98 12/3/98 12/3/98 12/3/98
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-7 HP-7 HP-7 HP-3B Manuai
Conc. Spiked: 1000 pg/kg 1000 pg/kg 1000 pig/kg 15 mg/kg 5000 mg,/kg
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 95 89 84 73 118
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 96 94 o8 73 116
Relative %
Difference: 1.0 5.5 15 0.0 1.7

LCS Batch#:

LCS8120458

LCS120408 LCS120408 LCS120498 LCS120398
Date Prepared: 12/4/98 12/4/98 12/4/98 12/4/98 12/3/98
Date Analyzed: 12/4/98 12/4/98 12/4/98 12/4/98 12/3/98
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-7 HP-7 HP7 HP-3A Manual
LCS %
Recovery: g9 92 96 :rd g8
% Recovery
Control Limits: 65-135 70-130 70-130 60-140 70-130
Please Note:

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. if
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS racovery is to be used to validate the batch.

1

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271
n

lianne Fegley
Project Manager

8120381.GET <9>



i - FAX (650) 3649233
Sequ()la 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650} 364-5600 (650)

404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925)9B8-9600  FAX (925) 988-9673
1 b l 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916} 921- 0100
v Ana % £1CAL  (4ss McDowell Bvet North, Ste. b Petatuma, Ch 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

S e Drensemsentnen oL R
R e T B TR B S

* Gettler-Ryan - Dublin P iant F’rolect D" Toscs #11122, OAkand 1715 7T Bs Rt

. 6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Matrix: Solid

“ Dublin, CA 94568

Attentton Haig Kevork QC Sample Group 812-0381 Reported: Dec 14, 199

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Phenot 2-Chlorophenol 1,4-Dichloro- N-Nitroso-Di- 1,2,4-Trichioro-  4-Chlora-3-
benzene  N-prapylamine  benzene Methylphenol
Prep. Method: EPA 3550 EPA 3550 EPA 3550 EPA 3550 EPA 3550 EPA 3550
Method: EPA 8270 EPA 8270 EPA 8270 EPA 8270 EPA 8270 EPA 8270
Analyst: L. Diaz L. Diaz L. Diaz L. Diaz L. Diaz L. Diaz
MS/MSD
Batch#: 8111814 8111814 8111814 8111814 8111814 8111814
Date Prepared: 11/30/98 11/30/98 11/30/98 11/30/98 11/30/98 11/30/98
Date Analyzed: 11/30/98 11/30/98 11/30/98 11/30/98 11/30/98 11,/30/98
Instrument L.D.#: GC/MS 1 GC/MS 1 GC/MS 1 GC/MS 1 GC/MS 1 GC/MS 1
Cone. Spiked: 5000 g /kg 5000 pg/kg 3300ug/kg  33C0ug/kg  3300pg/kg 5000 ug/kg
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 70 80 79 o4 85 86
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 64 74 70 85 76 78

Relative %
Dlﬂerence. 8.0 7.8 12 10 11 9.8
RPD

LCS Batch+#: BLK120498 BLK120498 BLK120498  BLK120498 BLK120498  BLK120498
Date Prepared: 12/4/98 12/4/98 12/4/98 12/4/98 12/4/98 12/4/98
Date Analyzed: 12/8/98 12/8/98 12/8/98 12/8/98 12/8/98 12/8/98

Instrument 1.D.#: GC/MS 1 GC/MS 1 GC/MS 1 GC/MS 1 GC/MS 1 GC/MS 1
LCS %
Recovery: 74 82 82 94 85 86

% Recovery

Control Limits: 26-90 25-102 28-104 41-126 38-107 26-103
Please Note:
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 The LCS is a control sammiple of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
. preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific cormpounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. #
% the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix

interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch,

Ulianne Fegley
Praject Manager Page 1 of 2
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: l 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (918} 921-0100
Analy E1CAL  ios mcDowell Biva, North. Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

Se uoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
q 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-5600 FAX ($25) 988-9673

y

" Cllent Project 1D Tosco #1115 Oakiand "
Matrix: Solid

Dec_ 14, 1998:';

DA
BRI

QG Sample Group: 812-0381 _-Neported:

R
ST TN RRED

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE  Acenaphthene 4-Nitrophenao! 2,4-Dinitro-  Pentachloro- Pyrene
toluene phenol
Prep. Method: EPA 3550 EPA 3550 EPA 3550 EPA 3550 EPA 3550
Method: EPA 8270 EPA 8270 EPA 8270 EPA 8270 EPA 8270
Analyst: L. Diaz L. Diaz L. Diaz L. Diaz L. Diaz
MS/MSD
Batch#: 8111814 8111814 8111814 8111814 8111814
Late Prepared: 11/30/98 11/30/98 11/30/98 11/30/98 11/30/98
Date Analyzed: 11/30/98 11/30/98 11/30/98 11/30/98 11/30/98
instrument L.D.#: GC/MS 1 GC/MS 1 GC/MS1 GC/MS 1 GC/MS 1
Conc. Spiked: 3300 ug/kg 5000 pg/kg 3300pg/kg  5000ug/kg 3300 ug/kg
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: o7 86 a1 90 83
Matrix Spike
Duplicate % ,
Recovery: 88 74 82 82 74
Relative %
Difference: 15 11 9.3 11
RPD Limit: 0-40 0-40 0-40 0-40

LCS Batch#: BLK120498 BLK120498 BLK120498  BLK120498  BLK120488
Date Prepared: 12/4/98 12/4/98 12/4/98 12/4/98 12/4/98
Date Analyzed: 12/8/98 12/8/98 12/8/98 12/8/98 12/8/98

Instrument 1.D.#: GC/MS 1 GC/MS 1 GC/MS 1 GC/MS 1 GC/MS 1
LCS %

Recovery: 85 80 85 . 80 85

% Recovery .
Control Limits: 31-137 11-114 2889 17-108 35-142

Please Note:

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 |preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples, The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with knawn quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. i
AL the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limite due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

ulianne Fegley
Project Manager Page 20f2
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1 d City, CA 94063 650) 364-9600 FAX {650) 364-9233
SequOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City {650) {650)

404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (025)088-9600  FAX (925) 988-9673
* 1 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-96500 FAX (918) 921-0100
v Analy t1CAL 455 McDowell Biva North, Ste. 0 etaluma, CA 94954 (707)792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342
Gotlir-Ryan - Bublin :
;. 6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Matrix: Solid

¢ Dublin, CA 94568
Attenﬁpq:_ _I-_{aig_Ke_v_o!"i.g

(R R

'QC Sample Group: 812-0381

EAA R

Reported:  Dec 14, 199

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Lead Cadmium Chromium Nicke! Zinc
Method: EPA 6010 EPA 6010 EPA 6010 EPA 6010 EPA 6010
Analyst: J. Kelly J. Kelly J. Kelly J. Kelly J. Kelly

MS/MSD
Batch#: 8120263 8120363 8120363 8120363 8120363

Date Prepared: 12/4/98 12/4/98 12/4/98 12/4/98 12/4/98
Date Analyzed: 12/7/98 12/7/98 12/7/98 12/7/¢8 12/7/98
Instrument 1.D.#: My-4 Mv-4 Mv-4 MV-4 MV-4
Conc. Spiked: 50 mg,/kg 50 mg,/kg 50 mg/kg 1.2 mg/kg 1.2 mg/kg
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 94 100 92 104 126
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 106 98 90 98 108

Relative %
Difference: 8.1 20 1.4 4.3 10

LCS Batch#: 105120498 LCS120408 LCS120498  LCS120498  LCS120498
Date Prepared: 12/4/98 12/4/98 12/4/98 12/4/68 12/4/98
Date Analyzed: 12/7/98 12/7/98 12/7/98 12/7/98 12/7/98

Instrument L.D.#: Mv-4 MV-4 MV-4 My-4 Mv-4
LCS %
Recovery: 94 102 104 104 100

% Hecovery .
Control Limits: 80-120 80-120 80-120 80-120 80-120

Fiease Note:

The LCS is a control sarmple of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 |preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
) fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. I
A the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control [imits due 1o matrix
interference, the LGS recovery is to be used to validats the batch.

ianne Fegley
Project Manager

8§120381.GET <12>



@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
W CHAIN OF CUSTODY

0) 680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063 « (650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-8233
O 819 Striker Ave., Suite 8 » Sacramento, CA 95834 » (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100
)(404 N. Wiget Lane » Wainut Creek, CA 94598 « (925) 988-9600 FAX (825) 988-9673
0 1455 McDowelt Blvd. North, Suite D » Petaluma, CA 94954  (707) 792-1865 FAX (707) 792-0342

Company Name: GETTLER ~ RYAN INC .

Project Name: TOSCQ 32 [{{QA R - OAKLAMND

Mailing Address: 6’1\.\,‘1 < i\UU'LG- Q'(“\/ S\Ll\*-e J

Billing Address {if different): 9 8 1 2 1 0 3

ciy: DUBL W sate: C. 8 Zp Code: QY 56 ¥

Tosco PROTEC T MANAGER TINA BERRY

Telephone:ﬁ ?J;) 565~ *(5“)—5 FAX #5511~ B8

rO.#3101 GEI0 QVEMNUE

Report To: F\.ﬂ-\ G- K =V ﬂ Sampler: HP\ lG’ KE\/O ﬂ

QC Data: )‘(Leve! D (Standard) OLlevelC QOlevelB8 OlevelA

Turparound }QO Working Days 0 3 Working Days {12 - 8 Hours Q Drinking Water [ Analyses Requested |
Time: o 7 Workfng Days Q 2 Working Days u Waste Water (.5 + ., %-Q
0 5Working Days T 24 Hours Y Other 7 2 I&\/ g th c’s A
st | e e g | o | ey & S KKK/ comments
MWV CHO)193/98 [soit] 1 Fube sizoasi [ v [/ v/ v [To6 2% e
2,
) ol v
4. fa p—di& !{L,lkj{ Fe,
5,
6.
7.
8.
9.
10. . /)
B 7
Relinquished By: MQ@) Xt 6 Date:l%/ anime: Received By: Date: Time:
Relinquished By: ah Date: Time: Received By: Date: Time:
Relinquished By: Date: Time: Received By Lab: %/ //}% Date: (1 l \__% Time: lla D
Were Samples Received in Good Condition? }(‘Yes 0 No Samples on lce? ‘)('\(es I No  Method of Shipment ,‘ Page __ of ___

Yellow - Sequoia Pink - Client

White - Sequoia



Se quOi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-5600  FAX (650) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 986-9600  FAX (925) 988-9673
1 ] 819 Strker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916)921-9600  FAX (916) 921-0100
v Ana ytlca 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342
(6 ttler-F{yan “Bublin “"Client Project ID: ~ Tosco #11122, Oakland™ """ Sampl:
:: 6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Sample Matrix:  Soil Received:  Dec 3, 1998
“ Dublin, CA 94568 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020 Reported: Dec 10, 1998
Attentlon Halg Kevork First Sample #:  812-0382
g e 5 AT I DL TR Rt ok MRS AT RIS T PR T o FiRDERERF E RS

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX / MTBE

Reporting Sample
Anaiyte Limit 1.D.
mg/Kg 812-0382
Comp WO
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 51
Benzene 0.0050 N.D.
Toluene 0.0050 N.D. )
RECEIVED
Ethyl Benzene 0.0050 N.D. (5 E ]
UC 1 4 1908
Total Xylenes 0.0050 0.73 ~ e
MTBE 0.050 N.D. CENERAL CONTRACTORs
Chromatogram Pattern: Unidentified
Hydrocarbons
>C8
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 50
Date Analyzed: 12/8/98
Instrument |dentification: HP-4
Surrogate Recovery, %: 113
(QC Limits = 40-140%)

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit,

SEQUOIAANAL YTICAL, #1271

lianne Fegley
Froject Manager
8120382.GET <1>



Sequoia

680 Chesapeake Drlve
404 N. Wiget Lane
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834

(650) 364-5600
(925) 988-9600
(916) 921-9600

fAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (925) $88-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100

1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 {707) 792-1865 FAX (707) 792-0342

W Analytical

: Gettler-Ryan - Dublin ™™
i 6747 Sierra Court, Suite J

& Dublin, CA 94568

I Attention: Haig Kevork

Received:  Dec 3, 19983
Reported: Dec 10, 1988."

Client Project ID: " Tosco #11122, Gakland = ™
Samnple Matrix: Sail

Analysis Method: EPA 3550/8015 Mod.
First Sample #: 8120382

T s TR T S s ey e R P D TUTH NG T T DRI s s et
) = e Te L BT e EE T D00 g B T TN s o T R R A ol

TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Reporting
Limnit
mg/kg

Sample
1.D.
812-0382
Comp WO

Analyte

Extractable

Hydrocarhons 1.0 250

Unidentified
Hydrocarbons
=015

Chromatogram Pattern:

Quality Control Data

Report Limit Muitiplication Factor: 10
Date Extracted: 12/4/98
Date Analyzed: 12/7/98

Instrument Identification: HP-3A

Extractable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh diese! standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

anne Fegley
Project Manager

8120382.GET <2>



Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {650) 364-9600 FAX (650} 364-9233

404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925)988-9600  FAX (925) 988-9673

1 . 1 B19 Striker Avenue, Sulte 8 Sacramento. CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX {916) 921-0100

v Ana Ytlca 1455 McDowell 8ivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342
T TTosEo #11122, Oakland " T " "Sampled:” " Dec 3, 19981
% 6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Matrix Descript:  Soil Dec 3, 1998;;
i Dublin, CA 94568 Analysis Method: SM 5520 E&F (Gravimetric) Dec 8, 1998:
. Attention: Haig Kevork First Sample #: 8120382 Dec 8, 1998

Dec 10, 1998:

TOTAL RECOVERABLE PETROLEUM OIL

Sample Sample Qil & Grease Detection Limit
Number Description mg/kg Multiplication Factor
(ppm)
812-0382 Comp WO 980 1.0
Detection Limits: 50

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

" é‘%
anne Fegley

Project Manager
8120382.GET <3>




Se UOia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650 364-9600  FAX {650) 364-9233
q 404 N, Wiget Lane Wainut Cresk, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600  FAX (925) 988-9673

A 1 . l 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100
v Ta y C1CAL Va2 mepowen bt North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

ettler-Ryan - bu T Clie i " Sampled:  Dec "3, 1998
¢ 6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Sample Descript:  Soil, Comp WO Received: Dec 3, :
¥ Dublin, CA 94568 Analysis Method: EPA5030/8010 Analyzed: Dec 4,
; Attention: Haig Kevork b Number: 812-0382 Reported:  Dec 10,

TN ED T
B P

idat

i

L s
AR AN LS TR )

35 e
ST RhE T 2

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
pa/kg pa/kg

Bromodichloromethane.......oocoovevcioie i 10 N.D.
L= 0] ¢ T0 0] 1 13 IO OO TR T0 e N.D.
Bromomethane. ..o e s 20 e N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride. ..ot 10 e N.D.
ChlorobENZeNE. . ...ttt e a v e eee e 10 N.D.
ChIOroethane............ oot 20 N.D.
ChIOPOFOITL ettt eesvr e eannas 10 e N.D.
ChloromMEthaNe. .. ...t e et eerareseemeeeres 20 s N.D.
Dibromochloromethane.........oooeveeeeeeeeeeeeree e eees 10 e N.D.
1,2-Dichlorebenzene.. ..o eveerens 10 N.D.
1,3-DichlorobenzZene. ... e 10 s N.D.
1,4-DichiOrODENZENE.....ci ettt eee e ieea s 10 e N.D.
1,1 -DIChIOTOBINANE. ..o s e e ee e esenaaen 10 e, N.D.
1,2-Dichlorathans.. ... 10 e N.D.
1,1-Dichlorgethene........cccoiriiieeei e 10 e N.D.
Cis-1,2-DIchloroethene. ..o 10 e N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene...........cccooviiiicreeeeereevreenn, 10 e N.D.
1,2-DichlOropropane. ...c.occe e 10 N.D.
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene.......ccoovvevscerecenvne e ceeecieereenns 10 e N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene..........ecveeceerenrcecreeeeee 10 N.D.
Methylene chioride........ccoov e senieeene 100 e N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane..........c.cccoecovveeeerereeresseeeieeereene 10 e N.D.
Tetrachloroethene. ..t 10 e N.D.
1,1,1-Trichloraethana.......cccccov vt ce e 10 e cerreesanns N.D.
1,1,2-Trchloraethane.....ccooe ettt T0 e N.D.
Trichloroethene..........covv i 10 SO UOURARUP N.D.
TrchloroflUOrOMEtHANE. ..o 10 N.D.
Vinyl Chlorde. . ... e ennnens 20 N.D.

Surrogates Control Limit % % Recovery

Dibromodifluoromethane..........cccoveeeeeccoveeereercveeveesereeeenaes 50 T80 eeereereeieeeeeeeeeereee s 68
4-Bromofluorobenzene.......oeeeevve e vaeen 50 150, e 55

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

ianne Fegley
Froject Manager
8120382.GET <4>



Se uoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 fAX (650) 364-9233
q 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673

L 819 Striker Avenue, Sulte 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0i00

Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Bhed. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 {707) 752-1865 FAX (707) 792-0342
BB Fjan DB Gl B bt Toscs 1115, SR Sabiad e 7686
4 6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Sample Descript:  Soil, Comp WO Dec 3, .

. Dublin, CA 94568 Analysis Method: EPA 8270
i Attention: Halg Kevork Lab Number: 812-0382

Dec 4,

1

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8270)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
pg/kg pa/kg

Acenaphthene......coov e 1,000 e N.D.
Acenaphthylene.........coo e 1,000 e N.D.
ANIING....ce e 1,000 e N.D.
AN ACENE. ettt e 1,000 N.D.
BenZidiNe........ooiovcerenee et e s 25,000 e N.D.
Benzoic ACI. ..ot e 5000 e N.D.
Benzo(a)anthracene..........veeecinneresnecnss e 1,000 e N.D.
Benzo(b)fluoranthene........covoveivevmncneiceceeeas 1,000 e N.D.
Benzo(k)fluoranthene. ..ot 1,000 e N.D.
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene.........coioincnenieeeeeeree 1,000 N.D.
BenzZo(@)PYrene. ... et 1,000 N.D.
Benzyl alcohol... et 1,000 N.D.
Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane.........c.ccocvveveveccnirene 1,000 e N.D.
Bis{2-chloroethyljether. ... 1,000 e N.D.
Bis(2-chioroisopropyl)ether...........coccreneiiecrreeeeecene 1,000 N.D.
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate............ocoimrivenciieeeee e 5,000 e N.D.
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether ... 1,000 e N.D.
Butyl benzyl phthalate...............ccoeeiecrmric e 1,000 e N.D.
4-Chloroaniling.....oo e 1,000 e N.D,
2-Chioronaphthalene.........comecreneresonennscsecceececerenserees 1,000 e N.D.
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol..........cccomcneiecr e 1,000 e N.D.
2-CRIOrOPhENOL... . et e 1,008 e N.D.
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether.........ccovvieeeeeevereeee 1,000 e N.D.
ChIYSENE. ...ttt aen 1,000 s N.D.
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene...........ccooccccoveeeeemeeeceerevecsees 1,000 s N.D.
DIDBNZOfUIAN. ettt s veve e s e aneaes 1,000 N.D.
Di-N-butyl phthalate...........cooovmereeircre e 5000 e N.D.
1,3-Dichiorobenzene..........c.cooveveve v, 1.000 e N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene..........cccccveeneeineneecee e 1,000 e N.D.
1,2-DichlorobenZene. ... ieeee e 1,000 e N.D.
3,3-Dichlorobenziding........cccccovvvcvererrvmrmveciecsrees s 5,000 e N.D.
2,4-Dichlorophenol......... v 1,000 e N.D.
Diethyl phthalate..........ccoeorerecceeeeee e 1000 e N.D.
2,4-Dimethylphenol......o e 1,000 e N.D.
Dimethyt phthalate.........oovoveeeeeeceeiereeceescei e 1,000 e N.D.
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol...........cveieeieeveiic s 5,000 s N.D.
2,4-Dinitrophenol.... ...t BO00 e N.D.
2,4-DINItTOtQIUENE. .. ...ttt eeeere e et re e s senen 1,000 e N.D.
2,6-DINitrotoluene..........cocoeeee et eraes 1,000 s N.D.
Di-N-octyl phthalale........coeeeereercsiomeememeeiene e eessseerenns 1,000 s ND.
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL Page 1 of 2
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1 Dri ity, CA 94063 650) 364-9600 FAX {650) 364-9233
Sequ()la 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City. (650) {650}

404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) $88-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX {916} 921-0100
1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865 FAX (707) 792-0342

i 6747 Sierra Count, Suite J Sample Descripf: Soil, Comp WO Received:
i Dublin, CA 94568 Analysis Method: EPA 8270 Extracted:
i Attention: Haig Kevork Lab Number: 812-0382 Analyzed:

Flep_grted'

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8270)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
Hg/kg pg/kg
FILIOraRENe. ...ttt 1,000 e, N.D.
FIIOTEME.. ..ot s et ere e 1,000 N.D,
Hexachlorobenzene.... ..., 1,000 e N.D.
Hexachlorobutadiene. ........ccocvvcvennencie e, 1,000 e, N.D.
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene...........ooeeeieieeeoececeeiee.., 1,000 e N.D.
Hexachloroethane. .........cvvvvveeeeceeeeeee e, 1,000 e N.D.
Indeno(1,2,3-Ca)PYrene......ooceceveceeeiieeee e, 1,000 N.D.
ISOPROIONE. ... iriceicancrcioneerinsreeare s b e s ernsresesneanas 1,000 N.D.
2-Methylnaphthalene.........coecevoeeceeeneeeeee e 1,000 N.D.
2-MethyIphenol.........ccoeveinececcremeeececee e 1,000 e, N.D.
4-MethyIphenol.........c.co i 1,000 e, N.D.
Naphthalene...........covieeecie e 1,000 e, N.D.
2-NIToaniling. ........c.ooeever e 5000 e N.D.
3-NItroaniline..........oeecvienmnrreciese s e 5,000 N.D.
4-NILroaniling........ccovrveeveeeer v 5000 e N.D.
NRFODENZENE. ...ttt 1,000 e, N.D.
2-NItrophenol..........coocoiiieeeee e 1,000 e, N.D.
A-NRFOPNENOL. ... .ot veeene s 5000 e N.D.
N-Nitrosodimethylamine............ococeeeeceeceeieeeee e 1,000 e N.D.
N-Nitrosodiphenylaming..........c.vieeceiirireeeeeieeeeee 1,000 e N.D.
N-Nitroso-di-N-propylamine...........ccoceeieircomemeevicacnene. 1,000 s N.D.
Pentachlorophenol... ..o e 5,000 e, N.D.
PRENaNIRrene. .....c.. ottt et s sae e 1,000 e, N.D.
PRENOL ettt e 1,000 s N.D.
PYINE ..ttt ettt eeer e 1,000 e, N.D.
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene. ..., 1,000 N.D.
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol.........co.vecomeeeeevere e 5,000 e, N.D.
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol.........cccovvveeeemreeeeeseceeecest e 1,000 creeeeerans N.D.
Surrogates Control Limit % % Recovery
2-FIUOrOPhENOL........ et eearen 25 127 e 94
PRENOI-B......coeieee et 24 L 1 J 93
NItrOBENZENE-A5......cceeee et eeans 23 120 i, 11
2-Fluorobiphenyl. ... 30 ' M5 e 118
2,4,6-TrDromophenol. ... 19 122 e 106
4-Terphenyl-d14....... oot 18 137 e 98

Anaiytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection. Because rnatrix effects and /or other factors
required additional sampfe dilution, detection limits for this sample have been raised,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

anne Fegley
Project Manager Page 20f 2
8120382.GET <6>



S e UOi a 680 Chesapeake Drlve Redwood Clty, CA 94063 (650} 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
q 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {925) $88-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673

A 1 -4 l 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921 -0100
v Nnaiy F1CAL (455 Mcowell Bivd, North, Ste. D Petaluma. A 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

‘' Gettier-Ryan - Dublin ) Sampled: " Dec 3, 1

.1 6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Sample Descript:  Soil, Comp WO Received: Dec 3,

i Dublin, CA 94568 Digested: Dec 4,
Dec 7, 1998

 Attention: Haig Kevork Lab Number: 8120382 Analyzed:

Reported:  Dec 10, 1998;

LUFT METALS
Detection Sample
Analyte Limit Results
mg/kg mg/kg
Cadmitm.....cceeeceee e 0.50 N.D.
Chromium.......ccoveeeeeereeeeecceeeea 0.50 240
Lead. .. 1.0 85
NICKEl. ..o, 1.0 130
ZINC. e rees e ene s 1.0 60

Anaiytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated |limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

anne Fegley

Project Manager
8120382.GET <7>



Se u Oi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
q 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94508 (925) 988-5600  FAX (925) 988-9673
An 1 : 1 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramerto, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX {216) 921-0100

d Ytlca 1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707} 792-1865 FAX (707) 792-0342

eﬁtProj 6il '15:5 Té-»séo #111.-2.—2: Oak'lén‘d EE S LR URT ot Dot 1R RS RIT R (
Matrix: Solid 3
ntion: Haig Kevork _QC Sample Group: 812-0382 L .

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst:  C. Westwater C. Westwater C. Westwater C. Westwater
MS/MSD
Batch#: 8120549 8120549 8120549 8120549
Date Prepared: 12/8/98 12/8/98 12/8/98 12/8/98
Date Analyzed: 12/8/98 12/8/98 12/8/98 12/8/08
Instrument [.D.#: HP-2 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4
Conc. Spiked: 0.80 mg/kg 0.80 mg/kg 0.80mg/kg 2.4 mg/kg
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 104 89 93 104
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 114 g8 100 113

Relative %
Difference: 9.2 9.4 7.8 7.7

LCS Batch#: 4L.CS120898 41 CS120898 4LCS120858  4LCS120898
Date Prepared: 12/8/98 12/8/98 12/8/98 12/8/98
Date Analyzed: 12/8/98 12/8/98 12/8/98 12/8/98

Instrument 1.D.#: HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4
LCS %
Recovery: 96 83 85 96

% Hecovery .
Control Limits: 50-150 50-150 50-150 50-150

Please Note:

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 |preparation, and analytical methads employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analyticai procedure. i
A the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

ianne Fegley
roject Manager

8120382.GET <8>



S eau Oi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 54063 (650) 364-9600  FAX (650) 364-9233
q 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600  FAX (925) 988.9673

An 1 : 1 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916)921-9600  FAX (916) 921-0100
v d Ytlca 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA $4954 {707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

.~ . A e - ey

Stoject ID] Tosco #11122,

Client

“Gettler-Ryan - Dublin

* 6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Matrix: Solid
¥ Dublin, CA 94568
 Attention: Haig Kevork QC Sample Gr

p: 812-0382 o Dec 10, 1998

It e
T Fe RTINS

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE 1,1-Dichioro- Trichloro- Chloro- ' Diesel Oil & Grease
ethene ethene benzene
Method: EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA 8015M. SM 5520
Analyst: P Kosovskaya P. Kosovskaya P. Kosovskaya K. Grubb l. Duenas
MS/MSD
Batch#: 8120329 8120329 8120329 8112072 8112072
Date Prepared: 12/3/98 12/3/98 12/3/98 12/2/98 12/3/98
Date Anaiyzed: 12/3/98 12/3/98 12/3/98 12/3/98 12/3/58
Instrument |.D.#: HP-7 HP-7 HP-7 HP-3B Manual
Conc. Spiked: 1000 ug/kg 1000 ug/kg 1000 ug/kg 15 mg/kg 5000 mg/kg
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 95 89 84 73 118
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 96 94 98 73 116

Relafive %
Difference: 1.0 5.5 15 0.0 1.7

LCS Batch#: LCB120408 LCS120498 LCS120498 LCS120498 LCS120898
Date Prepared: 12/4/98 12/4/98 12/4/98 12/4/98 12/8/98
Date Analyzed: 12/4/98 12/4/98 12/4/98 12/4/98 12/8/98

Instrument [.D.#: HP-7 HP-7 HP-7 HP-3A Manuat
LCS %
Recovery: 99 92 96 , 87 102
% Hecovery .
Control] Limits: 65-135 70-130 70-130 60-140 70-130
Please Note:

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 |preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample

* fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected tc the entire analytical procedure. If
MM#\,(_ the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fail within specified control limits due o matrix

interferance, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

anne Fegley
Project Manager

8120382.GET <9>



Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwocod City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233

404 N. Wiget Lane Wainut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673
l . 1 819 Striker Avenue, Sulte 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100
v Ana .y tlca 1455 McDowell Bivd, North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865 FAX (707) 792-0342

Solid :

ig Kevor

WA WAL
Tt Sad ST AL

k

SRRt T

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Phenol 2-Chlorophensi 1,4-Dichloro-  N-Nitroso-Di- 1,2,4-Trichloro- 4-Chloro-3-
benzene  N-propylamine benzene Methyiphenol
Prep. Method: EPA 3550 EPA 3550 EPA 3550 EPA 3550 EPA 3550 EFA 3550
Method: EPA 8270 EPA 8270 EPA 8270 EPA 8270 EPA 8270 EPA 8270
Analyst: L. Diaz L. Diaz L. Diaz L. Diax L. Diaz L. Diaz
MS/MSD
Batch#: 8111814 8111814 8111814 8111814 8111814 8111814
Date Prepared: 11/30/98 11/30/98 11/30/98 11/30/98 11/30/98 11/30/98
Date Analyzed: 11/30/98 11/30/98 11/30/98 11/30/98 11/30/98 11/30/58
Instrument 1.D.#: GC/MS 1 GG/MS 1 GC/MS 1 GC/MS 1 GC/MS 1 GC/MS 1
Conc. Spiked: 5000 ug/kg 5000 ug/kg 3300pg/kg  3300ug/kg  3300ug/kg 5000 ug/kg
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 70 80 79 g4 85 86
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 64 74 70 85 76 78

Relative %
Ditference: 8.0 7.8 12 10 11 as
RPD Limit:

LCS Batch#: BLK120498 BLK120498 BLK120498  BLK120488  BLK120498  BLK120498
Date Prepared: 12/4/98 12/4/98 12/4/98 12/4/98 12/4/98 12/4/98
Date Analyzed: 12/8/98 12/8/98 12/8/98 12/8/98 12/8/98 12/8/98
Instrument LD.#: GC/MS 1 GC/MS 1 GC/MS 1 GC/MS 1 GC/MS GG/MS 1
LCS %
Recovery: 74 82 82 94 85 85
% Recovery ,
B Control Limits: 26-90 25-102 28-104 41-126 38-107 26-103
Please Note:
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
. preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
ne fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedurs. [f
the recavery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

Julianne Fegiey
Project Manager Page 10of 2

8120382.GET <10>



i s 6 - FAX (650} 364~
Sequola 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Clty, CA 94063 {650) 364-9600 {650} 9233

404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925)988-9600  FAX (925) 988-9673
A l . l 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100
v naiy E1CAL 1455 mcpowel Brva, North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707)792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

CatlorFyan Dbl Gl Projecti0: ™ Tasso #1142, Gaidand
£ 6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Matrix: Solid
;7 Dublin, CA 94568

: Attention: Haig Kevork

_OC Sample Group: 812-0382

Reported:  Dec 10, 1 998

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE  Acenaphthene 4-Nitrophenol 2,4-Dinitro-  Pentachloro- Pyrene
toluene phenol
Prep. Method: EPA 3550 EPA 3550 EPA 3550 EPA 3550 EPA 3550
Method: EPA 8270 EPA 8270 EPA 8270 EPA 8270 EPA 8270
Analyst: L Diaz 1. Diaz L. Diaz L. Diaz L. Diaz
MS/MSD
Batch#: 8111814 8111814 8111814 8111814 8111814
Date Prepared: 11/30/98 11/30/98 11/30/98 11/30/98 11/30/98
Date Analyzed: 11/30/98 11/30/98 11/30/98 11/30/98 11/30/98
Instrument 1.D.#: GC/MS 1 GC/MS 1 GGC/MS 1 GC/MS 1 GC/MS 1
Conc. Spiked: 3300 ug/kg 5000 ug/kg 3300pug/kg 5000 ug/kg 3300 pg/kg
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 97 86 91 90 83
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 88 74 82 82 74
Relative %
Difference: 9.8 15 11 9.3 11
RPD Limit: 0-40 0-40 0-40 0-40 0-40

LCS Batch#: BLK120408 BLK120498 BLK120498 BLK120498  BLK120498
Date Prepared: 11/30/98 11/30/98 11/30/88 11/30/98 11/30/98
Date Analyzed: 11/30/98 11/30/98 11/30/58 11/30/98 11/30/98

Instrument 1.D.#: GC/MS 1 GC/MS 1 GC/MS 1 GC/MS 1 GC/MS 1
1CS %
Recovery: 85 80 85 80 85
% Hecovery .
Confrol Limits: 331-137 11-114 28-89 17-109 35-142
Please Note:

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 |preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike Is an aliquot of sampte

- fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analyticai procedure. If
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall withint specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

ulianne Fegley
Project Manager Page 2 0f 2

8120382.GET <11>



- A 3 50) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-
SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 9406 (650) (650) 9233

404 N. Wiget Lane Wainut Creek, CA 94598 (925)988-9600  FAX {925} 988-9673
l : l 815 Striker Avenue, Sulte 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600  FAX (916) 921-0100
v Ana Y tica 1455 McDowell Bivd, Norch, Ste. D Pataluma, CA 94954 {707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

* 8747 Sierra Court, Suite J Matrix: Solid

- Dublin, CA 94568
Attention: Haig Kevork

QC Sample Group: 812-0382

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Lead Cadrmium Chromium Nickel Zinc
Method: EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA G010 EPA 6010 EPA 8010
Analyst: J. Kelly J. Kelly J. Kelly J. Kelly J. Kelly

MS/MSD
Batch#: 8120363 8120363 8120363 8120363 8120363

Date Prepared: 12/4/498 12/4/98 12/4/98 12/4/98 12/4/98
Date Analyzed: 12/7/98 12/7/98 12/7/98 12/7/98 12/7/98
Instrument 1.D.#: M4 Mv.4 Mv4 MV-4 Mv-4
Conc. Spiked: 50 mg/kg 50 mg/kg 50 mg/kg 50 mg/kg 50 mg/kg
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 94 100 92 104 126

Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 106 98 g0 98 108

Relative %
Difference: 8.1 20 1.4 43 10

LCS Batch#: LCS120498 LCS120458 LC3120458  LCS120498  LCS120498
Date Prepared: 12/4/08 12/4/98 12/4/98 12/4/98 12/4/98
Date Analyzed: 12/7/98 12/7/98 12/7/98 12/7/98 12/7/98

Instrument LD, #: Mv-4 Mv.4 MvV-4 Mv-4 MV-4
LCS %
Recovery: 94 102 104 104 100

% Hecovery
Control Limits: 80-120 80-120 80-120 80-120 80-120

Please Nate:

The LCS is a ¢ontrol sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 | preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample

L{/LJ N fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
Wt the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified contral timits due to matrix

interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

ulianne Fegley
Project Manager

8120382.GET <12>



(1 680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063 « (650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
@ SEQUOIA ANAI‘YTICAL £ 819 Striker Ave., Suite 8 + Sacramento, CA 95834 « (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100
v CH AIN OF CUS‘[ODY )2(404 N. Wiget Lane » Walnut Creek, CA 94508 « (925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673

{1 1455 McDoweli Blvd. North, Suite D » Petaluma, CA 94954 « (707) 792-1865 FAX (707) 792-0342

Gompany Name G ETT LER - RNAN INC . Project Name: D) SCO M| 29— 0 mﬁifzw

Mailing Address: G4 < Yenper Chs , Satde T | Biing Address (i different): 9812
City: P \‘A B L) '\/ State: C ﬂ Zip Code:q\ls\ég T0 $C 0 PP(,QIE(T MQAMG'E_R ! T“\lﬁ' BEP[PL\\’

Pink - Client

Yellow - Sequoia

roponef{ 3G ) 561 NS 56 mxn 561 FFY [rorZ10) QB0 AVENUE

reportTo: A KEVO i Ksampler: HAHG- KEEVQ R Qc Data: Sievel D (Standard)  Ulevel C OlLevel B O Level A
Turnaround (10 Working Days ) 3 Working Days U 2 - 8 Hours U Drinking Water [Analyses Requested|

G o Gzt o 2,\,7 G AT N
| e T g | S [ S AR SRS conmans
LCowmp WO 19/3/9 8] Soil| 4 |Fu'kdt832038% | | 1| i1 (LT IPh 5DEAYS
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a,
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6.
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8.

9.
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10. . A[ 1 /)
\
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Relinquished By: w-ﬂ ate:]@J?/? ime: Received By: Date: Time:
-4

Relinquished By: A Date: Time: Received By: Date: Time:

Relinquished By: Date: Time: Received By Lab: /r%/}b Date: 122 Time:|(p yo

Were Samples Received in Good Condition? ‘MYes () No Samples on Ice? es (O No Meithod of Shipment Page ____of ___
9



Se UOi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Clty, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364.9233
q 404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600  FAX (925) 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-0100

v Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd, North, 5te. D Petaluma. CA 94954R[Ex(7o7‘ 1792 rsemé@ (707) 792-0342
blin “Client F"ro;ect 10 Tosco F11122" Oakiand 4 ‘Dec 41988

Y

- 6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Sample Descript: TCLP Relo: Dec 15,

i Dublin, CA 94568 Analysis for: Lead e ?D?ge?é%'i Dec 17,

; Attention: Haig Kevork First Sample #:  812-1243 Analyzed: | Dec 17, ;

Ei:e'G”TILER H}?
GENERAL CONTRAC

LABORATORY ANALYSIS FOR: Lead

Sample Sample Sample

Number Description Detection Limit Result
ma/L mg/L

812-1243 Comp WO 0.20 0.020

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

o el

lianne Fegley
Project Manager
8121243.GET <1>



Se u Oia 580 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City. CA 94063 {650} 364-0600 FAX, (65Q) 364-92133
q 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925)988-9600  FAX (925) 988-9673

* l B19 Srrlker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 92{-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100
) ¥ 4 Anal Y 1CAL 1255 McDowel Biva, North, Ste. D Peraluma. A 94954 (707)792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

* GettlerRyan - Dublin {135, Gakiand
= 6747 Sierra Court, Suite J
*: Dublin, CA 94568

Attention: Haig Kev

Reported:

4
=T

3

ork Dec 18, 1998;

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Lead

Method: EPA 200.7
Analyst: J. Kelly

MS/MSD
Batch#: 8121243
Date Prepared: 12/17/98
Date Analyzed: 12/17/98
instrument 1.D.#: Mv-4

Conc. Spiked: 1.0 mg/L

Matrix Spike

% Hetovery: 100

Matrix Spike

Duplicate %
Recovery: 100

Relative %
Difference: 0.0

LCS Batch#: LCS121798B

Date Prepared: 12/17/98
Date Analyzed: 12/17/98
Instrument 1.D.#: Mv-4
[CS %
Recovery: 100

% Recovery
. Control Limits: 80-120

Please Note:
The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 |preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample

~ fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure, if
W the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specifisd control limits due to matrix

interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

Julianne Fegley
Project Manager

8121243.GET <2>



Sequ01a 680 Chesapezke Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415} 364-9600 FAX (415) 364.9233

. 404 N, Wiger Lane Walowie Creek, CA 94558 (510} 983.9600 FAX (510) 938-9673
v Analytlcal 819 Seriker Avenue, Suite @ Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

REQUEST TO RELOG SAMPLES

(Please submit to sample control with a copy of the COC)

9812338
CLIENT: Qdﬁ)fl KW MATRIX: S()b C

TAT Change status to: Al
Change status as of Day: U’/ [4y Time: f@ 5%

CHANGE ANALYSES

Add Analyses Cancel Analyses
Sequoia Project ID: d¢2-104

Sample Number Analyses

T

Q130%K 2 (avf fu 8121243

Sample Description Analyses

Client Authorization (Person/Date/Time): H’U,L{{ l&*fmé—— | AN (¢ [ e s Ny
Project Manager: j (e C




‘_‘“ b e L R L LG I 819 Shiker Ave., Suile 8 » Sacramento, CA 95834 » (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

v CHAIN OF CUSTODY K404 N. Wiget Lane » Walnut Creek, CA 94598 « (925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673 -
. L) 1455 McDowell Blvd. Norlh, Suite D * Petaluma, CA 94954 « (707) 792-1865 FAX (707) 792-0342
CGompany Name: G.(:TT Lt R P‘\{ H Iy, “\] c.. Project Name: TD SCO # \ “ ‘i 9\ O/ KL&”P
aulmg Address: Grt \‘J‘( § Vel A C+ . \-Ll %Q BB Billing Address (if different): - 9 8 1 2 1 4

Gy PUBL\N,  sae Cf mwose 4G EHTE SCo PROTECT MANAGER I TINR BEARY

lelephone@[ ‘lg) 5651 — rl'; ST FAX Gy |- '\{57 ’38 PO_{_#_‘S’\_O_\_ 3 CLg ‘1‘@:\ AV EA’\,\

reportTo: AR KEVO i Ksamoer HAIG- KEEVO R J{aC Data: plLevel D (Slandarg)  Lilevel G Lilevel B U Level A )

Turnaround )(\10 Working Days L 3 Working Days u2-atows L) Drinking Waler [Wnalyses Hequeslegﬂ R 2 R 2
Time: U 7 Working Days LI 2 Working Days * 1) Wasle Waler A '
W 5 Working Days U 24 Hours ‘ )(Oiher 7 ,;/./‘J:-( %@/Q. ('_I) G}' /L/
i Client Date/Time Matrix | # of Conl, Sequoia's ) < \Q \
Sample L.D. Sampled Desc. | Conl n"rz[‘)ia .| Sample # O\ Q’ 45’ C}\ S Comments
=~ i B Rttty ; -
Cowmp WO N19/3/9 8] o A [Tukd 83203837 |0 e Ll L es T Ph 5DaYS
R,y -
2.. - -
. :3' .+ - -
4. -
5, o
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i 7
Relinquished By: mﬂ RQM ﬂ _@y]/?%mo: L f}_g_cgiyga_d_@x:_ e Date: Time:
Relinquished By: ' | Date: Time:  |ReceivedBy: Date: Time:
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Were Samples Recelved in Good Condition? }Qfes U No Samples on lce? AYes i3 No Melhod of Shipment Page ___of ___




Se uOi a 680 Chesapeake Drive fedwoad City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600  FAX (650) 364-9233
q 404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600  FAX (925) 9889673

: 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramentg, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100
) % 4 Analy EiCal  Ta2s Memowen B, North, sie. D Paa@'i H W —|865

ttler-Ry: i B i 14 A sfigempr At ":ﬂS-;mp SRR ger

ublin

. 6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Sample Descript: STLC Relogged:
* Dublin, CA 94568 Analysis for: Lead DEC 17 1808  Digested:
- Attention: Haig Kevork First Sample #:  812-0763 Analyzed:

Dec 15, 1998:

GENERAL CONTRACTORS
LLABORATORY ANALYSIS FOR: Lead

Sample Sample Sample

Number Description Detection Limit Result
mg/L mg/L

812-0763 Comp WO 0.020 2.0

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

ianne Fegley

Project Manager
8120763.GET <1>



Se qu 01 a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233

404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94508 (025)988-0600  FAX (925) 088-9673
A 1 1 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100
v na Y tica 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

2: CIT I Ty LR T e T RO A L e T
F ek K PO

Hyan’ Bublin “Client ProlectlD “Yosdo Fi1122, Gakiand”
674? Sierra Court, Suite J Matrix: STLC

Dubhn CA 94568
;i ig Kevork

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Lead

QC Batch#: ME120998

STLCMDA
Analy. Method: EPA 200.7
Prep. Method: $TLC
Analyst: J. Kelty
MS/MSD #: 8120763
Sample Conc.: 9.0 mg/L
Prepared Date: 12/6/98
Analyzed Date: 12/14/98
Instrument .D.#: MvV-4
Conc. Spiked: 1,0 mg/L
Result: 2.8
MS % Recovery: 30
Dup. Result: 9.3
MSD % Recov.: *
RPD: 5.2
RPD Limit: 0-20

1.CS #: LCS120998

Prepared Date: 12/9/98
Analyzed Date: 12/14/98
Instrument L.D.#: MV-4

Conc. Spiked: 1.0 mg/L

LCS Result: 0.99
LCS % Recov.: 99
MS/MSD
LCS 80-120
- Control Limits

Please Note:
The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 |preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike Is an aliquot of sample

- fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure, If
W‘/ the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interferencs, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.
JiHanne Fegley

** MS = Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPD = Relative % Diftarence
Project Manager * Value undeterminable due to matrix interference and/or concentration in sample.
8120763.GET <2>




SeqUOIa 680 Chesapcake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364.9600 FAX (415} 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnue Creek, CA 94598 (510} 983.9600 FAX {510} 988-9673

v Analytica]_ 819 Striker Avenue, Swite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (316) 921.9600 FAX (916) 921-0100
REQUEST TO RELOG SAMPLES
9 8 1 2 2 0 9 (Please submit to sample control with a copy of the COC)

CLIENT: 6 (’LHC:/\ \&MA MATRIX: M

TAT Change status to: ASA P
Change status as of Day: B-M lgy_Time: {7 U
CHANGE ANALYSES
Add Analyses Cancel Analyses
Sequoia Project ID: g8\ 204
Sample Number Analyses
& 120367 - SUL b 8120765

Sample Description Analyses

—

Client Autharization (Person/Date,Time): Hﬁug Koyt lzlq( U M

Project Manager:




!
11 680 Chesapeake Drive * Redwood City, CA 94063 ¢ (650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
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Turnaround 10 Working Days 3 3Working Days L 2 - 8 Hours () Drinking Water | Analyses Req\gstegl &
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